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 Component — Children's Services Management

Component: Children's Services Management

Contribution to Department's Mission

Provide comprehensive technical, managerial, administrative, and financial support to Office Children’s Services
(OCS) programs and employees, including the programmatic support required for foster home licensing, federal
grants (Title IV-B, Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act, Social Services Block Grant, Chafee, Title IV-E), 41
outgoing grants, 22 contracts, 11 provider agreements, and a Tribal Compact.

OCS programs focus on:

Protecting children from repeated exposure to severe incidences of abuse and neglect;

Reducing the incidence and severity of abuse and neglect experienced by the target children and families; and

Providing services to families and children to support reunification efforts.

When necessary, provide permanent placements for children in State custody through subsidized adoptions and
guardianships when family reunification is not possible.

Core Services

Supervise and manage child protection services.
Provide administrative and program support to the Office of Children's Services regional and field staff.
Manage and supervise foster care licensing and quality assurance activities, foster care, adoption and
guardianship, criminal background checks, and foster parent recruitment.
Oversee the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children.
Provide program management for Child Advocacy Centers, family support grants, family preservation grants, the
Time Limited Family Reunification Program, independent living program, rural child welfare program and policy
development and implementation.
Develop and maintain federal funding mechanisms that allow Tribes to participate in Title IV-E claiming and
reimbursement for tribal administrative and foster care maintenance.
Annual negotiation of the Tribal Child Welfare Compact and provide technical support to tribal co-signers who are
providing child welfare services on behalf of Office of Children's Services.
Provide for responsive legislative contact and community relations services.
Provide budget and financial management for the agency.
Provide project management for Alaska's federally mandated Statewide Automated Child Welfare Information
System known as the Online Resources for the Children of Alaska (ORCA).
Provide liaison with federal government agencies and oversight of federal reviews and program improvement.

Major Component Accomplishments in 2024

The Office of Children’s Services (OCS) and the Department of Family and Community Services partnered to
standardize and increase recruitment efforts through the creation of the department’s Talent Acquisition Team.
Additionally, efforts to increase staff wellness have continued with the implementation of additional reflective training
for supervisors and managers. OCS has also adopted the U.S. Surgeon General’s Framework for Workplace Mental
Health and Well-Being to organize its efforts. Each region is participating in a regional assessment on how to improve
the well-being of staff. Strategic plans are being implemented with region-specific activities to focus on retention and
workplace well-being.

OCS is finalizing the implementation of Alaska’s Parent Advisory Committee (PAC). The PAC will be made up of ten
Parent Leaders with lived experience of the child welfare system. They will partner with OCS leadership to provide
feedback, participate in training, and other initiatives.

In response to secondary trauma and worker wellness, OCS has implemented a Critical Debriefing Model as well as
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 Component — Children's Services Management

a Restoring Resiliency Reponses (RRR).

Key Component Challenges

Despite numerous efforts to address staff retention, caseworker turnover rates continue to be very high. In addition,
the Office of Children’s Services (OCS) is experiencing significant challenges in recruiting qualified applicants. OCS
leadership continues to focus on recruitment and retention efforts that include centralization of tasks, a promotional
pathway, and improvement of the division’s organizational wellness culture.

The Children’s Bureau, within the Administration for Children and Families, has encouraged Alaska to explore new
technology alternatives to the aging Comprehensive Child Welfare Information System (CCWIS). Various options
include commercial off the shelf products, platform as a service, and software as a service which would meet federal
targets for a child welfare program, reduce technology costs, and improve performance. The division contracted with
the consulting firm to complete all components of a feasibility study on the division’s CCWIS. The study identified
deficiencies in the existing system, including some related to federal data quality requirements, and showed that
retaining the current system will not meet the State’s child welfare program business needs to accurately submit
required federal data and support critical child welfare safety and well-being outcomes.

The class action lawsuit, A Better Childhood (ABC), continues to stress the division’s resources both in staff time and
financial costs. Additionally, OCS is undergoing several legislative and Title IV-E audits while working toward the start
of the Alaska Child and Family Service Review (CFSR).

Significant Changes in Results to be Delivered in FY2026

The Office of Children’s Services (OCS) will continue to improve staff recruitment efforts through a collaborative hiring
process with the department’s Human Resource Unit. This process will expand from front line staff to specialized
positions and allow for a quicker, consistent hiring process.

OCS hopes to improve staff retention rates with the continued focus and prioritization of multiple strategies including
an improved culture of employee wellness, centralization of administrative tasks, and a promotional pathway for
paraprofessional staff.

OCS will finalize the implementation of Alaska’s Parent Advisory Committee (PAC) and incorporate feedback to
improve the Child Welfare system of Alaska.

Round four of the Alaska Child and Family Services Review (CFSR) will continue in FY2026 with the following
estimated timeline:

October and November 2024: Submit site selection proposal and State led review to the Children’s Bureau.
July 2025: Submission of the Statewide Assessment.
October 2025: Preparation of the case reviews, interviews, and services.
October to March 2026: Commencement of review.
September 2026: Development of the Program Improvement Plan.

Statutory and Regulatory Authority

AS 18.05.010-070 Administration of Public Health and Related Laws
AS 44.29.030(a) Duties of department
AS 47.06.010 Duties of department
AS 47.14.100 Powers and duties of department over care of child
AS 47.14.980 Grants-in-aid
AS 47.32 Centralized Licensing and Related Administrative Procedures

Social Security Act, Title IV-A, IV-E, Title XIX, Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act (CAPTA), Children's Justice
Act
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Contact Information

Contact: Marian Sweet, Administrative Services Director
Phone: (907) 465-1613
E-mail: marian.sweet@alaska.gov
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Children's Services Management
Personal Services Information

Authorized Positions Personal Services Costs
FY2025 

Management 
Plan

FY2026 
Governor Annual Salaries 5,281,980

Full-time 64 63 COLA 111,256
Part-time 0 0 Premium Pay 6,447
Nonpermanent 1 1 Annual Benefits 3,515,465

 Less 6.87% Vacancy Factor  (612,048)
Lump Sum Premium Pay 0

Totals 65 64 Total Personal Services 8,303,100

Position Classification Summary

Job Class Title Anchorage Fairbanks Juneau Others Total
Accountant 2 0 0 1 0 1
Accountant 3 0 0 1 0 1
Accounting Clerk 0 0 1 0 1
Accounting Technician 1 0 0 3 0 3
Accounting Technician 2 0 0 2 0 2
Accounting Technician 3 0 0 1 0 1
Administrative Assistant 3 1 0 1 0 2
Administrative Officer 2 0 0 1 0 1
Data Processing Manager 1 1 0 0 0 1
Deputy Director 1 0 0 0 1
Division Director - Px 1 0 0 0 1
Division Operations Manager 1 0 0 0 1
Eligibility Technician 2 0 0 3 0 3
Office Assistant 2 0 0 1 1 2
Pro Svcs Sp 3 0 0 1 0 1
Pro Svcs Sp 4 0 0 0 1 1
Program Coordinator 1 0 0 6 0 6
Program Coordinator 2 2 0 0 0 2
Project Assistant 1 0 4 0 5
Research Analyst 2 0 0 1 0 1
Research Analyst 3 0 0 1 0 1
Research Analyst 4 0 0 1 0 1
Safety Officer 0 1 0 0 1
Social Services Associate 3 0 2 0 5
Ss Prog Admn 1 0 1 0 2
Ss Prog Coord 3 0 6 0 9
Ss Prog Ofc 5 0 2 1 8

Totals 20 1 40 3 64
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Component Detail All Funds
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Children's Services Management (3321) Non-Formula Component
RDU: Children's Services (486)

FY2024 Actuals FY2025 Enrolled FY2025
Authorized

FY2025
Management

Plan

FY2026
Governor

Adjusted Base

FY2026
Governor

FY2025 Management Plan vs
FY2026 Governor

1000 Personal Services 6,730.0 8,292.3 8,321.5 8,549.9 8,303.1 8,303.1 -246.8 -2.9%
2000 Travel 51.6 140.0 140.0 118.0 118.0 118.0 0.0 0.0%
3000 Services 2,756.7 3,891.9 3,891.9 3,505.5 2,465.9 2,372.8 -1,132.7 -32.3%
4000 Commodities 150.7 84.0 84.0 84.0 84.0 84.0 0.0 0.0%
5000 Capital Outlay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%
7000 Grants, Benefits 233.3 250.0 250.0 250.0 0.0 0.0 -250.0 -100.0%
8000 Miscellaneous 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Totals 9,922.3 12,658.2 12,687.4 12,507.4 10,971.0 10,877.9 -1,629.5 -13.0%
Fund Sources:
1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed) 3,434.1 4,073.2 4,083.3 4,064.1 4,018.1 4,000.4 -63.7 -1.6%
1003 GF/Match (UGF) 5,476.0 5,717.6 5,736.7 5,575.9 5,562.5 5,487.1 -88.8 -1.6%
1004 Gen Fund (UGF) 593.6 1,972.4 1,972.4 1,972.4 974.5 974.5 -997.9 -50.6%
1007 I/A Rcpts (Other) 129.7 340.5 340.5 340.5 346.4 346.4 5.9 1.7%
1037 GF/MH (UGF) 133.3 219.5 219.5 219.5 69.5 69.5 -150.0 -68.3%
1092 MHTAAR (Other) 155.6 335.0 335.0 335.0 0.0 0.0 -335.0 -100.0%

Unrestricted General (UGF) 6,202.9 7,909.5 7,928.6 7,767.8 6,606.5 6,531.1 -1,236.7 -15.9%
Designated General (DGF) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Other Funds 285.3 675.5 675.5 675.5 346.4 346.4 -329.1 -48.7%
Federal Funds 3,434.1 4,073.2 4,083.3 4,064.1 4,018.1 4,000.4 -63.7 -1.6%

Positions:
Permanent Full Time 65 65 65 64 63 63 -1 -1.6%
Permanent Part Time 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Non Permanent 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0.0%
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Change Record Detail - Multiple Scenarios with Descriptions
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Children's Services Management (3321)
RDU: Children's Services (486)

Positions
Scenario/Change
Record Title

Trans
Type

Totals Personal
Services

Travel Services Commodities Capital Outlay Grants, Benefits Miscellaneous PFT PPT NP

*****************************************   Changes From FY2025 Enrolled To FY2025 Authorized   *****************************************
FY2025 Enrolled

Enrolled 12,658.2 8,292.3 140.0 3,891.9 84.0 0.0 250.0 0.0 65 0 1
1002 Fed Rcpts 4,073.2
1003 GF/Match 5,717.6
1004 Gen Fund 1,972.4
1007 I/A Rcpts 340.5
1037 GF/MH 219.5
1092 MHTAAR 335.0

Compensation for Certain State Employees Ch5 SLA2024 (SB259) (Sec2 Ch7 SLA 2024 P53 L22 (HB268))
FisNot 17.1 17.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

1002 Fed Rcpts 5.9
1003 GF/Match 11.2

Five percent cost of living adjustment for employees not covered by a collective bargaining unit.:  $17.1

Compensation for Certain State Employees Ch5 SLA2024 (SB259) (Sec2 Ch7 SLA 2024 P53 L22 (HB268))
FisNot 12.1 12.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

1002 Fed Rcpts 4.2
1003 GF/Match 7.9

One salary step adjustment for employees not covered by a collective bargaining agreement.:  $12.1

Subtotal 12,687.4 8,321.5 140.0 3,891.9 84.0 0.0 250.0 0.0 65 0 1

*****************************************   Changes From FY2025 Authorized To FY2025 Management Plan   *****************************************
Transfer to Children's Services Training and Subsidized Adoptions and Guardianship for Anticipated Expenditures

Trout -180.0 -118.0 -22.0 -40.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0
1002 Fed Rcpts -19.2
1003 GF/Match -160.8

Authority is transferred to Children's Services Training and Subsidized Adoptions and Guardianship to align with anticipated expenditures. The remaining authority
is sufficient to cover projected costs.

$19.2 federal receipts to Children's Services Training
$160.8 general fund match to Subsidized Adoptions and Guardianship

Delete a Vacant Administrative Assistant 3 Due to Workforce Efficiency
PosAdj 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1 0 0
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Change Record Detail - Multiple Scenarios with Descriptions
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Children's Services Management (3321)
RDU: Children's Services (486)

Positions
Scenario/Change
Record Title

Trans
Type

Totals Personal
Services

Travel Services Commodities Capital Outlay Grants, Benefits Miscellaneous PFT PPT NP

Delete a vacant full-time Administrative Assistant 3 (26?037), range 15, located in Anchorage. The position is no longer needed due to the work being absorbed
by other positions.

Align Authority with Anticipated Expenditures
LIT 0.0 346.4 0.0 -346.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

Transfer authority from services to personal services to align with anticipated expenditures. The remaining services authority is sufficient to cover projected costs.

Subtotal 12,507.4 8,549.9 118.0 3,505.5 84.0 0.0 250.0 0.0 64 0 1

*****************************************   Changes From FY2025 Management Plan To FY2026 Governor Adjusted Base   *****************************************
Reverse MH Trust: Foster Care Youth Transition Coordinator (FY24-FY27)

OTI -135.0 -135.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0
1092 MHTAAR -135.0

This position will be housed within the Department of Family and Community Services, Office of Children’s Services (OCS) for foster youth aging out of the system
who have not identified a permanent placement to be more fully supported as they enter adulthood. This will be a permanent position to coordinate with the Senior
and Disability Services Division (SDS), the Office of Public Advocacy (OPA) within the Department of Administration, and OCS for a smooth transition of foster
youth into adult services. A key function of the position will be to analyze and provide systems level feedback for continuous quality improvement. This position will
focus on the specific needs of this population and ensure that housing, healthcare, and vocational supports are coordinated and adequate to support the
transition.

Reverse MH Trust: Foster Care Health Record Linkage (FY24-FY27)
OTI -100.0 -100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

1092 MHTAAR -100.0

The Foster Care Health Linkage Project will support a long-term, non-permanent staff position within the Department of Family and Community Services, Office of
Children's Services to address a problem within the state system, providing timely data on children’s health care needs and prior diagnosis to case workers and
medical professionals who are working with them, and improving the health, safety and wellbeing of children who are in State custody. When the State assumes
custody of a child, it is obligated to ensure that the health, safety, and wellbeing of that child is secure. To provide adequate and efficient health care, a complete
health record is necessary. Currently the health information collected and maintained is fragmented and often incomplete.

Although developing an Electronic Health Record (EHR) is a clear need, an intermediary step is to continue and expand a data linkage pilot project into the next
phase through development of the new staff position identified above. The pilot project linked a few children that were recently placed into foster care with
Medicaid, Birth Defects Registry, Newborn Hearing and Metabolic screening systems using a limited set of partial identifiers contained in each system (names,
sex, and date of birth). Although this pilot project only provided partial information, it was deemed beneficial by the Office of Children’s Services staff in charge of
ensuring each foster placement is medically appropriate. The staff would also partner with legal and continue stakeholder engagement to identify the technical
needs of data holders and to refine the design of the EHR system while additional funding is sought for the project infrastructure.

Reverse MH Trust: Flex Funds for Transition Aged Foster Youth (FY24-FY27)
OTI -100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0 0.0 0 0 0

1092 MHTAAR -100.0
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Change Record Detail - Multiple Scenarios with Descriptions
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Children's Services Management (3321)
RDU: Children's Services (486)

Positions
Scenario/Change
Record Title

Trans
Type

Totals Personal
Services

Travel Services Commodities Capital Outlay Grants, Benefits Miscellaneous PFT PPT NP

These flexible funds (Mental Health Trust authorized receipts plus recommended general fund/mental health allocation) will ensure safety net basic needs
supports are available for a limited time as youth pursue vocational goals and establish independence. The age group of 21 years + is a foster youth support gap
identified by many partners. Currently available resources typically end at age 21, though youth may continue in foster care until then and suffer from the abrupt
end of social and financial support prior to establishing independence. Funds will be administered by the Department of Family and Community Services, Office of
Children’s Services, through their existing independent living program.

Reverse MH Trust: Flex Funds for Transition Aged Foster Youth (FY24-FY27)
OTI -150.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -150.0 0.0 0 0 0

1037 GF/MH -150.0

These flexible funds (Mental Health Trust authorized receipts plus recommended general fund/mental health allocation) will ensure safety net basic needs
supports are available for a limited time as youth pursue vocational goals and establish independence. The age group of 21 years + is a foster youth support gap
identified by many partners. Currently available resources typically end at age 21, though youth may continue in foster care until then and suffer from the abrupt
end of social and financial support prior to establishing independence. Funds will be administered by the Department of Family and Community Services, Office of
Children’s Services, through their existing independent living program.

Reverse Legal Services
OTI -1,000.0 0.0 0.0 -1,000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

1004 Gen Fund -1,000.0

The Department of Family and Community Services and Office of Children's Services has been served with a large class action lawsuit, A Better Childhood. The
lawsuit seeks compensation in the form of a consent decree; consent decrees are extremely expensive with average estimates over $15 million and continue over
a decade if the lawsuit prevails.

This funding will allow the department to retain legal counsel through a reimbursable agreement with the Department of Law, procure expert witness testimony,
and initiate a public relations campaign.

FY2026 Salary, Health Insurance, and Retirement Increases
SalAdj 226.8 226.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

1002 Fed Rcpts 91.6
1003 GF/Match 104.9
1004 Gen Fund 24.4
1007 I/A Rcpts 5.9

Salary, health and retirement increases:  $226.8

AlaskaCare increase from $1908 to $2030.11 per member per month:  $32.7

FY2026 APEA (non-law enforcement) 3% cost of living adjustment:  $98.6

FY2026 3% cost of living adjustment for employees not covered by a collective bargaining agreement:  $11.3
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Change Record Detail - Multiple Scenarios with Descriptions
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Children's Services Management (3321)
RDU: Children's Services (486)

Positions
Scenario/Change
Record Title

Trans
Type

Totals Personal
Services

Travel Services Commodities Capital Outlay Grants, Benefits Miscellaneous PFT PPT NP

FY2026 PERS rate adjustment from 26.76% to 28.33%:  $84.2

Transfer Authority to Facility Rent, Operations, and Maintenance to Adhere to Alaska Statute 37.07.020(e)
Trout -278.2 0.0 0.0 -278.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

1002 Fed Rcpts -137.6
1003 GF/Match -118.3
1004 Gen Fund -22.3

Transfer authority to Facility Maintenance and Operations to adhere to Alaska Statute 37.07.020(e) Annual Facility Maintenance, Operations, and Repair.

Transfer Position to Administrative Services for Improved Administrative Efficiency
Trout 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1 0 0

Transfer Administrative Operations Manager 2 (060621), range 23, located in Anchorage, to Administrative Services for department-wide administrative efficiency
improvements.

Align Authority with Anticipated Expenditures for Administrative Operations Manager
LIT 0.0 -238.6 0.0 238.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0

Transfer authority from personal services to services for the Administrative Operations Manager position. The remaining personal services authority is sufficient to
cover anticipated costs.

Subtotal 10,971.0 8,303.1 118.0 2,465.9 84.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 63 0 1

*****************************************   Changes From FY2026 Governor Adjusted Base To FY2026 Governor   *****************************************
Decrease Funding for a Project Assistant Transferred to Administrative Services for the Talent Acquisition Unit

Dec -93.1 0.0 0.0 -93.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0
1002 Fed Rcpts -17.7
1003 GF/Match -75.4

Decrease authority for a Project Assistant (061901) that transferred to Administrative Services for the department's Talent Acquisition team in FY2024. When the
position transferred, the funding for the position was moved to the services line to allow for continued funding of the position in another component.

To complete the position transfer, funding is reduced in Children's Services Management and increased by the same amount in Administrative Services.

  Totals 10,877.9 8,303.1 118.0 2,372.8 84.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 63 0 1
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Line Item Detail (1676)
Department of Family and Community Services

Travel
Component: Children's Services Management (3321)

Line
Number Line Name

FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

2000 Travel 51.6 118.0 118.0

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

2000 Travel Detail Totals 51.6 118.0 118.0

2000 In-State Employee Travel In-state employee travel cost. This
includes airfare, surface
transportation, lodging, meals, and
incidentals.

26.7 108.5 108.5

2001 In-State Non-Employee Travel Miscellaneous non-employee travel. 3.6 3.0 3.0

2002 Out of State Employee Travel Out-of-state travel for administrative
purposes and for division staff to
attend meetings.

17.9 6.0 6.0

2006 Other Travel Costs Cash advance fee 3.4 0.5 0.5
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Line Item Detail (1676)
Department of Family and Community Services

Services
Component: Children's Services Management (3321)

Line
Number Line Name

FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

3000 Services 2,756.7 3,505.5 2,372.8

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

3000 Services Detail Totals 2,756.7 3,505.5 2,372.8

3000 Education Services Conference registration, membership
dues, employee tuition and other
employee training costs.

20.7 30.0 30.0

3001 Financial Services Commission sales and contract wit
Title IV-E consultant

1.5 19.6 19.6

3002 Legal and Judicial Services Legal and judicial services 5.4 5.0 5.0

3003 Information Technology Software licensing fees, renewal,
and maintenance costs.

28.4 28.0 28.0

3004 Telecommunications Miscellaneous telecommunications
services.

21.5 48.9 48.9

3005 Health Services Payments to contractors for
Americans with Disabilities Act
compliance for employees.

0.5 0.4 0.4

3006 Delivery Services Freight, courier, and postage costs. 1.3 5.0 5.0

3007 Advertising and Promotions Advertising, printing, and binding
costs.

2.1 2.0 2.0

3008 Utilities Waste disposal costs, recycling, and
other miscellaneous utility expenses.

2.6 3.0 0.0

3009 Structure/Infrastructure/Land Cost of room rental for various
required meetings, and document
storage.

5.8 5.0 0.0

3010 Equipment/Machinery Repair and maintenance of office
furniture and equipment.
Reconfiguration of office space;
office copier, fax machine, and
fingerprint scanners.

4.3 5.0 5.0
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Line Item Detail (1676)
Department of Family and Community Services

Services
Component: Children's Services Management (3321)

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

3000 Services Detail Totals 2,756.7 3,505.5 2,372.8

3011 Other Services External contracts. 985.7 764.2 959.5

3011 Other Services National electronic inter-state
compact enterprise database
supporting inter-state compact for
the placement of children.

0.0 15.0 15.0

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

209.6 18.0 18.0

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

FCS - Information Technology
Services (3328)

Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

0.0 429.1 429.1

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

0.0 5.0 5.0

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

FCS - Information Technology
Services (3328)

Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

0.0 3.2 3.2

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

0.0 5.0 5.0

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

FCS - Public Affairs (3329) Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

0.0 5.0 5.0

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

0.0 55.0 55.0

3018 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency information technology
telecommunications

16.5 20.0 20.0

3018 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide Interagency agreement with
Department of Administration, Office
of Information Technology. Annual
basic telephone services and annual
telecom enterprise productivity rate.

0.0 27.0 27.0
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Line Item Detail (1676)
Department of Family and Community Services

Services
Component: Children's Services Management (3321)

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

3000 Services Detail Totals 2,756.7 3,505.5 2,372.8

3018 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide RSA with Department of
Administration, Network Services

0.0 1.0 1.0

3021 Inter-Agency Mail Admin - Department-wide Department of Administration for
central mailroom services.

5.8 1.0 1.0

3021 Inter-Agency Mail Admin - Department-wide RSA with Department of
Administration, central mail services

0.0 4.5 4.5

3022 Inter-Agency Human Resources Admin - Department-wide Interagency agreement with the
Department of Administration,
Division of Personnel for human
resources support.

36.8 32.0 32.0

3023 Inter-Agency Building Leases Trans - Department-wide Leased office space. 274.0 320.0 0.0

3024 Inter-Agency Legal Law - Department-wide Regulations review and legal
representation from the Department
of Law.

31.9 1,000.5 0.5

3025 Inter-Agency Auditing FCS - Administrative Services (3305) RSA for audit support services 0.0 1.0 1.0

3026 Inter-Agency Insurance Admin - Department-wide Interagency agreement for risk
management.

7.0 12.0 12.0

3027 Inter-Agency Financial Admin - Department-wide Microsoft vision exchange 0.0 4.5 4.5

3028 Inter-Agency Americans with
Disabilities Act Compliance

Admin - Department-wide Americans with Disabilities Act
compliance.

0.8 0.2 0.2

3030 Inter-Agency Hearing/Mediation Admin - Department-wide RSA with Department of
Administration for administrative
hearings for child and foster care
licensing.

575.0 275.0 275.0

3032 Inter-Agency Health FCS - Commissioner's Office (3304) RSA with Department of Family and
Community Services,
Commissioner's office

0.0 4.5 4.5

3032 Inter-Agency Health Health - Department-wide Interagency agreement with the
department of health.

273.4 273.5 273.5

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

36.5 50.0 50.0
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Line Item Detail (1676)
Department of Family and Community Services

Services
Component: Children's Services Management (3321)

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

3000 Services Detail Totals 2,756.7 3,505.5 2,372.8

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Administrative Services (3305) Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

46.2 15.0 15.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Commissioner's Office (3304) Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

17.8 2.8 2.8

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Information Technology
Services (3328)

Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

128.1 0.0 0.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Public Affairs (3329) Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

17.0 0.0 0.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

Labor - Department-wide Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

0.0 4.0 4.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

Univ - Department-wide Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

0.0 5.1 5.1

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

Gov - Department-wide Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

0.0 0.5 0.5

7003 Sub-Recipient Pass-Through Grants Sub-recipient pass-through grants 0.5 0.0 0.0
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Line Item Detail (1676)
Department of Family and Community Services

Commodities
Component: Children's Services Management (3321)

Line
Number Line Name

FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

4000 Commodities 150.7 84.0 84.0

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

4000 Commodities Detail Totals 150.7 84.0 84.0

4000 Business Business supplies 137.7 84.0 84.0

4021 Commodity Management Allocation Management allocation 13.0 0.0 0.0
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Line Item Detail (1676)
Department of Family and Community Services

Grants, Benefits
Component: Children's Services Management (3321)

Line
Number Line Name

FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

7000 Grants, Benefits 233.3 250.0 0.0

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

7000 Grants, Benefits Detail Totals 233.3 250.0 0.0

7002 Benefits Flex funds for transition aged foster
youth

233.3 250.0 0.0
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Revenue Detail (1681)
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Children's Services Management (3321)

Revenue Type (OMB Fund Code)
   Revenue Source Component Comment FY2024 Actuals

FY2025
Management Plan FY2026 Governor

5002 Fed Rcpts (1002 Fed Rcpts) 3,434.1 4,064.1 4,000.4
5019 Federal - Miscellaneous Grants Multiple sources for administrative

support, including Title IV-E of the
Social Security Act, Title IV-B
Promoting Safe and Stable
Families, Children's Justice Act,
Children's Justice Act coordinator

3,434.1 4,064.1 4,000.4

5007 I/A Rcpts (1007 I/A Rcpts) 129.7 340.5 346.4
5301 Inter-Agency Receipts Inter-agency 129.7 0.0 0.0
5301 Inter-Agency Receipts H&SS - Department-wide RSA with Department of Health,

Child Care Assistance Program
0.0 340.5 346.4

6003 G/F Match (1003 GF/Match) 0.0 5,575.9 5,487.1
6103 Match - Miscellaneous General fund match - miscellaneous 0.0 5,575.9 5,487.1

6004 Gen Fund (1004 Gen Fund) 0.0 1,972.4 974.5
6047 General Fund - Miscellaneous General fund - miscellaneous 0.0 1,972.4 974.5

6037 GF/MH (1037 GF/MH) 0.0 219.5 69.5
6123 General Fund Mental Health -

Miscellaneous
General fund mental health -
miscellaneous

0.0 219.5 69.5

6092 MHTAAR (1092 MHTAAR) 155.6 335.0 0.0
6691 Mental Health Trust Auth Auth Rec -

Miscellaneous
Foster Care Youth Transition
Coordinator and flex funds for
transition aged foster youth.

155.6 335.0 0.0
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Inter-Agency Services (1682)
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Children's Services Management (3321)

FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

Component Totals 1,676.4 2,574.4 1,254.4
With Department of Administration 888.0 510.2 510.2

With Department of Family and
Community Services

209.1 460.6 460.6

With Department of Transportation
and Public Facilities

274.0 320.0 0.0

With Department of Law 31.9 1,000.5 0.5
With Department of Health 273.4 273.5 273.5

With Department of Labor and
Workforce Development

0.0 4.0 4.0

With University of Alaska 0.0 5.1 5.1
With Office of the Governor 0.0 0.5 0.5

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

209.6 18.0 18.0

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

FCS - Information Technology
Services (3328)

Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

0.0 429.1 429.1

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

0.0 5.0 5.0

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

FCS - Information Technology
Services (3328)

Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

0.0 3.2 3.2

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

0.0 5.0 5.0

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

FCS - Public Affairs (3329) Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications
expenditures

0.0 5.0 5.0

3017 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Non-Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency information technology
non-telecommunications

0.0 55.0 55.0
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Inter-Agency Services (1682)
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Children's Services Management (3321)

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

expenditures

3018 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency information technology
telecommunications

16.5 20.0 20.0

3018 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide Interagency agreement with
Department of Administration, Office
of Information Technology. Annual
basic telephone services and annual
telecom enterprise productivity rate.

0.0 27.0 27.0

3018 Inter-Agency Information Technology
Telecommunications

Admin - Department-wide RSA with Department of
Administration, Network Services

0.0 1.0 1.0

3021 Inter-Agency Mail Admin - Department-wide Department of Administration for
central mailroom services.

5.8 1.0 1.0

3021 Inter-Agency Mail Admin - Department-wide RSA with Department of
Administration, central mail services

0.0 4.5 4.5

3022 Inter-Agency Human Resources Admin - Department-wide Interagency agreement with the
Department of Administration,
Division of Personnel for human
resources support.

36.8 32.0 32.0

3023 Inter-Agency Building Leases Trans - Department-wide Leased office space. 274.0 320.0 0.0

3024 Inter-Agency Legal Law - Department-wide Regulations review and legal
representation from the Department
of Law.

31.9 1,000.5 0.5

3025 Inter-Agency Auditing FCS - Administrative Services (3305) RSA for audit support services 0.0 1.0 1.0

3026 Inter-Agency Insurance Admin - Department-wide Interagency agreement for risk
management.

7.0 12.0 12.0

3027 Inter-Agency Financial Admin - Department-wide Microsoft vision exchange 0.0 4.5 4.5

3028 Inter-Agency Americans with
Disabilities Act Compliance

Admin - Department-wide Americans with Disabilities Act
compliance.

0.8 0.2 0.2

3030 Inter-Agency Hearing/Mediation Admin - Department-wide RSA with Department of
Administration for administrative
hearings for child and foster care
licensing.

575.0 275.0 275.0

3032 Inter-Agency Health FCS - Commissioner's Office (3304) RSA with Department of Family and
Community Services,

0.0 4.5 4.5
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Inter-Agency Services (1682)
Department of Family and Community Services

Component: Children's Services Management (3321)

Object Class Servicing Agency Explanation FY2024 Actuals FY2025
Management Plan

FY2026 Governor

Commissioner's office

3032 Inter-Agency Health Health - Department-wide Interagency agreement with the
department of health.

273.4 273.5 273.5

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

Admin - Department-wide Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

36.5 50.0 50.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Administrative Services (3305) Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

46.2 15.0 15.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Commissioner's Office (3304) Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

17.8 2.8 2.8

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Information Technology
Services (3328)

Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

128.1 0.0 0.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

FCS - Public Affairs (3329) Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

17.0 0.0 0.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

Labor - Department-wide Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

0.0 4.0 4.0

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

Univ - Department-wide Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

0.0 5.1 5.1

3038 Inter-Agency
Management/Consulting

Gov - Department-wide Inter-agency management/consulting
services.

0.0 0.5 0.5
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Personal Services Expenditure Detail
Department of Family and Community Services

Scenario: FY2026 Governor (22363)
Component: Children's Services Management (3321)

RDU: Children's Services (486)

PCN Job Class Title Time
Status

Retire
Code

Barg
Unit

Location Salary
Sched

Range /
Step

Comp
Months

Split /
Count

Annual
Salaries

COLA Premium
Pay

Annual
Benefits

Total Costs UGF
Amount

060641 Accounting Technician 1 FT A GP Juneau 205 12B / C 12.0 49,134 0 0 40,110 89,244 55,331
060642 Administrative Assistant 3 FT A GP Juneau 205 15F / G 12.0 68,333 0 2,601 49,445 120,379 74,635
060659 Project Assistant FT A GP Juneau 205 16K / L 12.0 81,166 0 0 53,826 134,992 83,695
060660 Eligibility Technician 2 FT A GP Juneau 205 14E / F 12.0 61,840 0 0 45,551 107,391 66,582
060661 Project Assistant FT A SS Juneau 605 16B / C 12.0 69,083 2,960 0 54,099 126,142 0
060662 Administrative Officer 2 FT A SS Juneau 205 19A 8.0 54,607 2,340 0 39,728 96,675 59,939
061346 Accountant 3 FT A GP Juneau 205 18D / E 12.0 79,560 0 0 53,138 132,698 82,273
061350 Pro Svcs Sp 4 FT A SS Wasilla 200 20T / U 12.0 138,562 5,937 0 83,850 228,349 141,576
061581 Ss Prog Ofc FT A GP Anchorage 200 21P / Q 12.0 126,272 0 0 73,140 199,412 123,635
061735 Program Coordinator 2 FT A GP Anchorage 200 20F / G 12.0 93,030 0 0 58,906 151,936 94,200
061794 Program Coordinator 1 FT A SS Juneau 605 18K / L 12.0 94,961 4,069 0 65,180 164,210 101,810
063011 Social Services Associate FT A GP Juneau 205 12B / C 8.0 33,111 0 0 26,892 60,003 37,202
063028 Office Assistant 2 FT A GP Juneau 205 10B / C 8.0 29,354 0 1,693 26,008 57,055 35,374
063041 Division Operations

Manager
FT A SS Anchorage 200 24S 12.0 171,662 7,238 0 98,024 276,924 171,693

063068 Ss Prog Ofc FT A SS Anchorage 200 21L / N 12.0 119,454 5,118 0 75,668 200,240 124,149
063075 Ss Prog Coord FT A SS Juneau 205 20J / K 12.0 104,862 4,493 0 69,420 178,775 110,841
063089 Ss Prog Ofc FT A SS Anchorage 200 21K / L 12.0 108,573 4,652 0 71,009 184,234 114,225
063112 Project Assistant FT A GP Juneau 205 16D / E 12.0 68,042 0 0 48,206 116,248 72,074
063396 Program Coordinator 1 FT A GP Juneau 205 18D / E 12.0 78,091 0 0 52,509 130,600 80,972
063457 Ss Prog Coord FT A SS Juneau 205 20L / M 12.0 110,625 4,740 0 71,888 187,253 116,097
063671 Accounting Technician 1 FT A GP Juneau 205 12C / D 12.0 49,895 0 0 40,436 90,331 56,005
063702 Accounting Clerk FT A GP Juneau 205 10B / C 12.0 43,334 0 0 37,626 80,960 50,195
063704 Social Services Associate FT A GP Juneau 205 12E / F 12.0 53,435 0 0 41,952 95,387 59,140
063705 Research Analyst 2 FT A GP Juneau 205 16B / C 8.0 43,446 0 0 31,317 74,763 46,353
063707 Accountant 2 FT A GP Juneau 205 16J / K 12.0 80,433 0 0 53,512 133,945 83,046
063709 Ss Prog Coord FT A GP Juneau 205 20G / J 12.0 99,431 0 0 61,647 161,078 99,868
063711 Safety Officer FT A GP Fairbanks 203 18G 12.0 84,221 0 0 55,134 139,355 89,187
063871 Ss Prog Admn FT A SS Juneau 205 23O / P 12.0 148,630 6,368 0 88,161 243,159 92,400
063944 Ss Prog Coord FT A SS Juneau 205 20C / D 12.0 96,096 4,117 0 65,666 165,879 102,845
063946 Social Services Associate FT A GP Anchorage 200 12K 12.0 58,071 0 0 43,937 102,008 66,305
063948 Project Assistant FT A GP Juneau 205 16C / D 12.0 67,626 0 0 48,028 115,654 71,706
063949 Ss Prog Coord FT A GP Juneau 205 20K 12.0 105,515 0 0 64,252 169,767 105,256
063962 Research Analyst 4 FT A SS Juneau 205 21O 12.0 129,522 5,549 0 79,979 215,050 133,331
063972 Program Coordinator 1 FT A GP Juneau 205 18B / C 12.0 72,827 0 0 50,255 123,082 76,311
064502 Ss Prog Admn FT A SS Anchorage 200 23M 12.0 132,600 5,681 0 81,297 219,578 43,916
064516 Accounting Technician 2 FT A GP Juneau 205 14B 8.0 36,530 0 0 28,356 64,886 12,977
064564 Ss Prog Ofc FT A SS Wasilla 200 21M / N 12.0 118,356 5,071 0 75,198 198,625 39,725
064570 Research Analyst 3 FT A GP Juneau 205 18E / F 12.0 81,868 0 0 54,127 135,995 84,317

Note: If a position is split, an asterisk (*) will appear in the Split/Count column. If the split position is also counted in the component, two asterisks (**) will appear in this column.
[No valid job title] appearing in the Job Class Title indicates that the PCN has an invalid class code or invalid range for the class code effective date of this scenario.
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Personal Services Expenditure Detail
Department of Family and Community Services

Scenario: FY2026 Governor (22363)
Component: Children's Services Management (3321)

RDU: Children's Services (486)

PCN Job Class Title Time
Status

Retire
Code

Barg
Unit

Location Salary
Sched

Range /
Step

Comp
Months

Split /
Count

Annual
Salaries

COLA Premium
Pay

Annual
Benefits

Total Costs UGF
Amount

064588 Ss Prog Ofc FT A SS Juneau 205 21M / N 12.0 123,119 5,275 0 77,237 205,631 143,942
064609 Accounting Technician 3 FT A SS Juneau 205 16C / D 12.0 73,965 3,169 0 56,190 133,324 82,661
064610 Accounting Technician 2 FT A GP Juneau 205 14B / C 8.0 37,765 0 0 28,885 66,650 39,990
064611 Eligibility Technician 2 FT A GP Juneau 205 14B / C 12.0 54,857 0 0 42,560 97,417 0
064614 Ss Prog Ofc FT A SS Juneau 205 21N 12.0 125,424 5,374 0 78,224 209,022 129,594
064616 Project Assistant FT A GP Anchorage 200 16D / E 12.0 64,428 0 0 46,659 111,087 68,874
064625 Program Coordinator 1 FT A GP Juneau 205 18B / C 12.0 72,744 0 0 50,220 122,964 76,238
064636 Pro Svcs Sp 3 FT A SS Juneau 605 19E 12.0 92,768 3,975 0 64,241 160,984 99,810
064637 Ss Prog Coord FT A GP Juneau 205 20L 12.0 108,927 0 0 65,713 174,640 111,770
069138 Ss Prog Coord FT A SS Anchorage 100 20C / D 11.0 84,237 3,609 0 58,545 146,391 90,762
069169 Program Coordinator 2 FT A GP Anchorage 200 20N / O 12.0 112,996 0 0 67,456 180,452 126,316
069269 Division Director - Px FT A XE Anchorage N00 27M 12.0 159,296 6,825 0 92,584 258,705 160,397
069294 Program Coordinator 1 FT A GP Juneau 205 18C / D 12.0 75,966 0 0 51,599 127,565 79,090
069299 Deputy Director FT A XE Anchorage N00 25E / F 12.0 126,672 5,427 0 78,615 210,714 147,500
069300 Ss Prog Ofc FT A GP Anchorage 200 21E / F 12.0 95,635 0 0 60,022 155,657 96,507
069304 Data Processing Manager 1 FT A SS Anchorage 200 22J / K 12.0 115,118 4,932 0 73,811 193,861 120,194
069314 Administrative Assistant 3 FT A GP Anchorage 200 15B 8.0 37,323 0 2,153 29,617 69,093 42,838
069340 Eligibility Technician 2 FT A GP Juneau 205 14B 8.0 36,530 0 0 28,356 64,886 40,229
069400 Ss Prog Ofc FT A GP Anchorage 200 21B / C 8.0 58,013 0 0 37,555 95,568 59,252
06N18028 Ss Prog Coord NP N GP Anchorage 200 20B / C 5.0 34,068 0 0 12,883 46,951 29,110
261007 Accounting Technician 1 FT A GP Juneau 205 12C / D 12.0 50,592 0 0 40,734 91,326 55,709
261009 Program Coordinator 1 FT A GP Juneau 205 18J / K 12.0 92,051 0 0 58,487 150,538 91,828
261010 Social Services Associate FT A GP Anchorage 200 12B / C 8.0 31,361 0 0 26,143 57,504 35,077
261017 Social Services Associate FT A GP Anchorage 200 12B / C 12.0 47,130 0 0 39,252 86,382 52,693
261026 Ss Prog Coord FT A SS Anchorage 200 20J / K 12.0 101,228 4,337 0 67,864 173,429 105,792
261027 Office Assistant 2 FT A GP Wasilla 200 10B / C 8.0 27,609 0 0 24,536 52,145 31,809

Total Total Salary Costs: 5,281,980
Positions New Deleted Total COLA: 111,256

Full Time Positions: 63 0 0 Total Premium Pay: 6,447
Part Time Positions: 0 0 0 Total Benefits: 3,515,465

Non Permanent Positions: 1 0 0
Positions in Component: 64 0 0 Total Pre-Vacancy: 8,915,148

Minus Vacancy Adjustment of 6.87%: (612,048)
Total Post-Vacancy: 8,303,100

Total Component Months: 716.0 Plus Lump Sum Premium Pay: 0

Personal Services Line 100: 8,303,100

Note: If a position is split, an asterisk (*) will appear in the Split/Count column. If the split position is also counted in the component, two asterisks (**) will appear in this column.
[No valid job title] appearing in the Job Class Title indicates that the PCN has an invalid class code or invalid range for the class code effective date of this scenario.
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Personal Services Expenditure Detail
Department of Family and Community Services

Scenario: FY2026 Governor (22363)
Component: Children's Services Management (3321)

RDU: Children's Services (486)

PCN Funding Sources: Pre-Vacancy Post-Vacancy Percent
1002 Federal Receipts 3,514,422 3,273,148 39.42%
1003 General Fund Match 4,131,114 3,847,503 46.34%
1004 Unrestricted General Fund Receipts 1,046,053 974,239 11.73%
1007 Interagency Receipts 223,559 208,211 2.51%
Total PCN Funding: 8,915,148 8,303,100 100.00%

Note: If a position is split, an asterisk (*) will appear in the Split/Count column. If the split position is also counted in the component, two asterisks (**) will appear in this column.
[No valid job title] appearing in the Job Class Title indicates that the PCN has an invalid class code or invalid range for the class code effective date of this scenario.
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